

No. 14-31008

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

MARKLE INTERESTS, L.L.C.; P&F LUMBER COMPANY 2000, L.L.C; PF
MONROE PROPERTIES, L.L.C.,

Plaintiffs–Appellants

v.

UNITED STATES FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE; DANIEL M. ASHE,
Director of United States Fish & Wildlife Service, in his official capacity;
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF INTERIOR; SALLY JEWELL, in her
official capacity as Secretary of the Department of Interior,

Defendants–Appellees

CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY; GULF RESTORATION
NETWORK,

Intervenor Defendants–Appellees

Consolidated with No. 14-31021

WEYERHAEUSER COMPANY,

Plaintiff–Appellant

v.

UNITED STATES FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE; DANIEL M. ASHE,
Director of United States Fish & Wildlife Service, in his official capacity;
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF INTERIOR; SALLY JEWELL, in her
official capacity as Secretary of the Department of Interior,

Defendants–Appellees

CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY; GULF RESTORATION
NETWORK,

Intervenor Defendants–Appellees

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT, EASTERN DISTRICT OF
LOUISIANA, NOS. 2:13-CV-234, 2:13-CV-362, 2:13-CV-413, SECTION “F,”
HONORABLE MARTIN L.C. FELDMAN, PRESIDING

**AMICUS BRIEF OF ALABAMA AND 14 OTHER STATES IN SUPPORT
OF REHEARING EN BANC**

Luther Strange
Attorney General

Andrew L. Brasher
Solicitor General

Brett J. Talley
Deputy Solicitor General

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY
GENERAL OF ALABAMA
501 Washington Avenue
Montgomery, AL 36130
(334) 353-2609
(334) 242-4891 (fax)
abrasher@ago.state.al.us
btalley@ago.state.al.us

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
IDENTITY OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The panel erred in assessing habitat designations of unoccupied areas.....	2
II. The panel erred in finding habitat exclusion decisions nonreviewable	4
CONCLUSION	7
COUNSEL FOR ADDITIONAL AMICI.....	9
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	11
CERTIFICATE REGARDING ELECTRONIC SUBMISSION	12
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Arizona Cattle Growers' Ass'n v. Salazar,
606 F.3d 1160 (9th Cir. 2010)2

Bennett v. Spear,
520 U.S. 154 (1997)..... 4, 5, 6

Cape Hatteras Access Pres. All. v. U.S. Dep't of Interior,
344 F. Supp. 2d 108 (D.D.C. 2004).....2

Dickson v. Sec'y of Def.,
68 F.3d 1396 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....5

Heckler v. Chaney,
470 U.S. 821 (1985).....6

Markle Interests, L.L.C. v. United States Fish & Wildlife Serv.,
No. 14-31008, 2016 WL 3568093 (5th Cir. June 30, 2016)..... 1, 3, 4

Michigan v. E.P.A.,
135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015).....7

SEC v. Chenery Corp.,
318 U.S. 80 (1943).....5

Statutes

16 U.S.C. § 15322

16 U.S.C. § 15334, 5

16 U.S.C. § 15405

5 U.S.C. § 7014

Other Authorities

Matthew Groban, *Arizona Cattle Growers' Association v. Salazar: Does the Endangered Species Act Really Give A Hoot About the Public Interest It "Claims" to Protect?*, 22 Vill. Envtl. L.J. 259 (2011)7

Reid Wilson, *Western States Worry Decision On Bird's Fate Could Cost Billions In Development*, Wash. Post, May 11, 2014.....7
